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PROF. R. K. AMIN: Sir, my point 
is this. Your norms are necessary 
when the new lines are to be laid and 
not when the metre-gauge is to be 
converted into a broad-gauge line. 
That is not the norm that should be 
applied. Here it should be only from 
the point of view of general develop
ment.

MR. SPEAKER: The Minister has 
noted it down.

PROF. R. K. AMIN: May I know 
from the hon. Minister from that 
point of view whether he has any 
general policy of converting the en
tire metre-gauge line into a broad- 
gauge line?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE. Sir, 
do you permit me to transform this 
question in to ....

MR. SPEAKER: No, no.

SHRI R. K. MHALGI: Sir, may I 
know from the hon. Minister as to 
what is the criterion for constructing 
the railway line?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: As 
I indiacted earlier, there are two as
pects. As far as the conversion of 
the gauge is concerned, priority num
ber one is that those areas which 
have the prospects of being develop
ed or those areas which are already 
developed areas but for want of ade
quate facilities of transport, probably, 
the production is suffering in that case, 
we will give priority to them. As 
far as backward area is concerned, 
T have already laid down a norm 
n the budget.

MR. SPEAKER: It is all a question 
of a particular route about which we 
are discussing. We are here dis
cussing the general policy also. I won’t 
allow that question unless it pertains 
to a particular area. We have al
ready discussed the general issues in 
the Budget discussion. Now, if you 
have anything to ask with regard to

this particular area, then I have no 
objection.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL- 
DER: Sir, the Minister has already 
replied the questions.

MR. SPEAKER: By experience 1 say 
that this question hour should not 
be utilised for discussing about po
licy matters.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL- 
DER: The Minister has replied the 
supplementary question. I only want 
to know from him whether he is 
aware that Bankura is a backward 
district and whether he will take up 
the railway line Bankura-Damodar 
railway. At present there is a nar
row guage line. I want to know whe
ther he will convert that into a broad- 
gauge line because of the backward
ness.

MR. SPEAKER: This has nothing to 
do with the main question.

Rctrcncnxnent of Apprentices from 
Railway Workshops and Offices

•333. SHRIMATI AHILYA P. 
RANGNEKAR: Will the Minister of 
RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are con
sidering to stop retrenchment of ap
prentices from various railway work
shops and offices; and

(b) the steps taken to absorb 
them?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS 
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE) :
(a) In terms of the provisions of the 
Apprentices Act 1961, the statutory 
obligation is to engage Apprentices 
according to the prescribed ratio in 
certain trades, and give them train
ing only. There is no obligation to 
give employment to these apprentices 
when they have completed training. 
Accordingly, at the end of their 
training, their apprenticeship with



7 Oral Answers JULY 5, 1977 Oral Answers 8

the Railways stands terminated, and 
therefore, the question of their re
trenchment does not arise.

(b ) As a special case, the Minis
try of Railways have decided that 
Apprentices in clerical categories who 
have completed their training already 
will be considered for absorption 
against 50 per cent of the vacancies 
existing and those anticipated upto 
31.3.1978. In artisan categories, the 
question of absorption of Apprentices 
in the skilled cadre is under consi
deration. )
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SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM: 
Mr. Speaker, Sir, from the answer 
given by the hon. Minister to the 
main question it appears that he is 
not properly informed about the na
ture of the problem. Thousands of 
young workers have been recruited
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as apprentices andv after the training
is over they are sent out. Of course,
uie Railways have no obligations to
•absorb them. The unemployment sit
uation in the country is so serious
mat these young men are unable to
find employment anywhere else.
Alter the completion of the apprentice
Course by these young men in the
Railways, neither the public sector
nor the private sector is willing to
take these apprentices with the re
sult that thousands of these young
men are unemployed, even after 3 
or 4 years after completing of the
training. Now, these apprentices are
willing to work even as unskilled
workers, as khalasis in the Railways.
Will the hon. Minister consider at
least absorbing these workers as un
skilled workers in the existing vacan
cies.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
He has widened the question. Any
way, I will answer that. Of the
14000 apprentices who were under
training, about 1500 were in the cle
rical trade. Sir, the difficulty is that
the trade unions have taken certain
stand. As far as the commercial
group or the clerical groups are con
cerned, we sat with the representa
tives of the apprentices and have

.arrived at an agreement and orders
mave been sent that by the end of
ithe financial year whatever vacancies
fci'e left, 50 per cent of those vacan- 
fits  on Railways in the clerical group
*will be filled by those who had com
pleted the training and the other 50 

•jper cent will be filled by the outsiders.
jAs far as the artisan section is con
cerned, the problem is a bit compli
cated. My trade union friends know
that. There had been pressure from
the trade unions that when the ap
prentices or the artisans apply for
skilled jobs, they should not be con
sidered because there are unskilled
labour who betome semi-skilled la
bour after sometime and they have

* a desire that thcv should be actually
promoted as skilled labour. There is
a demand that they should be given

priority and therefore unless we arrive
at an agreement with the trade unions
regarding the artisans, we will not
be able to take a final decision.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
My question is whether these people
will be absorbed as unskilled work
ers.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
As far as these workers are concern
ed, those who apply for skilled jobs
themselves do not prefer to be ab
sorbed as unskilled workers. But if
they approach, they will be consider
ed.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: I
have been approached by many ap
prentices with the complaint that
they have been working as appren
tices for several years. I do not know
what is the exact position of these
apprentices. I can give the example
of Garden Reach Workshop. Their
complaint is that if they are not ab
sorbed at this stage, they will not
be considered later because they will
become age-barred. Therefore, this
is the question which requires se
rious consideration because their
future prospects are blocked. So, my
question is that those apprentices who
have served for several years should
be absorbed without delay. For se
veral years, they are waiting for ab
sorption. I would like to know whe
ther their case will be considered by
the hon. Minister.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
I have given a clear assurance and a
written order has been sent that ap
prentices in clerical catogories will be
accommodated in 50 per cent quota of
vacancies existing and anticipated upto
31-3-78 and if we consider all the
hundred per cent available vacan
cies for the apprentices, there will be
no vacancies left for candidates selec
ted by the Service Commission.
Therefore, in that 50 per cent quota,
we will try to accommodate those
apprentices in clerical categories who
are waiting for a number of years.




